Res. No. 18-180 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 18-180

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #2018-22 "HOLIDAY PARK AND TREE LIGHTING DISPLAY" TO THE TOP RANKED PROVIDER AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FLORIDA CDI LLC. FOR THE PROVISION OF PROVIDING THE CITY'S HOLIDAY PARK AND TREE LIGHTING DISPLAY AT DOWNTOWN DORAL PARK AND THE DORAL GOVERNMENT CENTER FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS, WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL OF FIVE (5) YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE BUDGETED FUNDS FOR THIS PROJECT PER FISCAL YEAR; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On August 7, 2018, Request for Proposals #2018-22, "Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display" was advertised for the provision of providing the City's Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display at Downtown Doral Park and the Doral Government Center; and

WHEREAS, Six (6) proposal submittals were received on September 7, 2018 with four (4) of the firms meeting the required criteria set forth in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, an evaluation meeting was held on September 25, 2018 where all submitted proposals were scored and ranked. During this evaluation meeting it was determined that based on their qualifications and relevant experience, pricing for services offered, understanding and responsiveness to scope of services, and affiliation references based on a three hundred (300) point system; the firms ranked as follows:

1.	Florida CDI LLC	277 Points
2.	Plant Professionals	260 Points
3.	Greensleeves, Inc.	241 Points
4.	Rentokil NA	200 Points

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests the approval to award Request for Proposals #2018-22 "Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display" to the top ranked provider and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Florida CDI LLC for the provision of providing the City's Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display at Downtown Doral Park and the Doral Government Center for a period of three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year renewals for a total of five (5) years in an amount not to exceed the budgeted funds for this project per fiscal year within account Other Contractual Services – 001.90005.500340.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Approval of Services</u>. The award of Request for Proposals #2018-022 to Florida CDI LLC for the provision of providing the City's Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display at Downtown Doral Park and the Doral Government Center is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Florida CDI LLC for the provision of providing the City's Holiday Park and Tree Lighting Display at Downtown Doral Park and the Doral Government Center for a period of three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year renewals for a total of five (5) years. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interests of the City. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights Florida CDI LLC or any of the other ranked proposers.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are

Res. No. 18-180 Page 3 of 3

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of October, 2018.

IUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY